IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MAERSK DRILLING USA, INC., Petitioner.

—v.—

TRANSOCEAN OFFSHORE DEEPWATER DRILLING, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR TEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TIMOTHY R. HOLBROOK Counsel of Record Emory University School of Law 1301 Clifton Road Atlanta, Georgia 30322 tholbrook@emory.edu (404) 712-0353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi				
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii				
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1				
ARGUMENT1				
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CREATED A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST THE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF UNITED STATES LAW, AND PARTICULARLY UNITED STATES PATENT LAW				
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S HOLDING IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDS THE EXTRATERRITORIAL REACH OF INFRINGING OFFERS TO SELL THE PATENTED INVENTION				
A. The Federal Circuit Failed to Give Appropriate Consideration to the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality8				
B. The Federal Circuit Ignored Its Own Prior Precedent and the Decisions of All District Courts that Considered the Issue to Require the Offer to be Made in the United States9				
III.THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO PROPERLY SET THE TERRITORIAL SCOPE OF INFRINGING OFFERS TO SELL				
CONCLUSION15				
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES1a				

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES Page
Brown v. Duchesne, 60 U.S. 183 (1856)5
Cybiotronics, Ltd. v. Golden Source Elecs., Ltd., 130 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2001)2, 11
Deepsouth Packing Co. v. Laitram Corp., 406 U.S. 518 (1972)
E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)
Foley Bros. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949)4
Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Eng'g, Inc., 810 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Nev. 2011)14
ION, Inc. v. Sercel, Inc., No. 5:06-CV-236- DF, 2010 WL 3768110 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2010)
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)4

MEMC Electronic Materials, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Materials Silicon Corp., 420 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005)
Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp., 550 U.S. 427 (2007)
Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)
Rotec Indus., Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp., 215 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2000)2, 12, 13
Semiconductor Energy Lab. Co. v. Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp., 531 F.Supp.2d 1084 (N.D.Cal.2007)
Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc. v. Maersk Contractors USA, Inc., 617 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010)passim
Quality Tubing, Inc. v. Precision Tube Holdings Corp., 75 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D. Tex. 1999)
Wesley Jessen Corporation v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc., 256 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Del. 2003)

STATUTES
35 U.S.C. § 271 passim
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No.
103-465, §§ 531-533, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)1
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Donald S. Chisum, Normative and
Empirical Territoriality in Intellectual
Property: Lessons from Patent Law, 37 VA. J. INT'L L. 603 (1997)2
5. INTEL: 000 (1001)
Timothy R. Holbrook, Extraterritoriality in
U.S. Patent Law, 49 WM. & MARY L. REV.
2119, 2135-36 (2008)6
Timothy R. Holbrook, Should Foreign
Patent Law Matter?, 34 CAMPBELL L.
REV. 581, 601-07 (2012)5
Timothy R. Holbrook, Territoriality and
Tangibility after Transocean, 61 EMORY L.J. 1087 (2012)
1007 (2012)10, 13
MADIZEMA TEMPO E CLODAL DAMENTO: LESTES
MARKETA TRIMBLE, GLOBAL PATENTS: LIMITS OF TRANSNATIONAL ENFORCEMENT (Oxford
Univ. Press 2012)
